
Nov 22, 2025

University of Ottawa Students' Union 
07-85 University Private
Ottawa, ON
K1N8Z4 Canada

To Whom It May Concern:

The following election results are certified by Simply Voting to have been securely processed and
accurately tabulated by our independently managed service.

Respectfully yours,

Brian Lack
President
Simply Voting Inc.

Results - Syndicat Étudiant de l'Université d'Ottawa - Élections
générales 2023 | University of Ottawa Student Union - General
Elections 2023.

Start: 2023-03-05 01:23:38 America/Toronto
End: 2023-03-09 23:59:00 America/Toronto
Turnout: 1438 (3.8%) of 37992 electors voted in this ballot.

Commissaire aux Opérations | Operations Commissioner

Option Votes
Oui | Yes 819
(85.8%)
Non | No 136
(14.2%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 1438
Abstain 483 (33.6%)



Commissaire à l'équité | Equity Commissioner

Option Votes
Joyce Williams 417
(51.7%)
Quanah Travis 389
(48.3%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 1438
Abstain 632 (43.9%)

Commissaire à la revendication | Advocacy Commissioner

Option Votes
Oui | Yes 788
(85.2%)
Non | No 137
(14.8%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 1438
Abstain 513 (35.7%)

Faculté de droit (Common Law) | Faculty of Law (Common Law)

Restricted to CLAW

Option Votes
Gabrielle Muzychka 243
points
Alexander Knatovsky 165
points

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 289
Abstain 153 (52.9%)



Faculté des sciences de la santé | Faculty of Health Science

Restricted to SSAN

Votes required to elect an option: 46

ROUND 1    
  Grace Tongue 41
votes
  Daniel Bersynoiw 28
votes
  Rida Memon 18
votes
  Sydney Foot 18
votes
  Bere Wendbenedo 17
votes
  Kate Gililand 13
votes
  Eliminated Kate Gililand due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 2    
  Grace Tongue 42
(+1)
votes
  Daniel Bersynoiw 35
(+7)
votes
  Rida Memon 21
(+3)
votes
  Sydney Foot 19
(+1)
votes
  Bere Wendbenedo 18
(+1)
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes
  Eliminated Bere Wendbenedo due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 3    
  Grace Tongue 51
(+9)
votes
  Daniel Bersynoiw 39
(+4)
votes
  Rida Memon 24
(+3)
votes
  Sydney Foot 21
(+2)
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes
  Elected Grace Tongue due to: highest 1st preference  
ROUND 4    
  Grace Tongue Elected
51
votes
  Daniel Bersynoiw 39
votes
  Rida Memon 24
votes
  Sydney Foot 21
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes
  Eliminated Sydney Foot due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 5    
  Grace Tongue Elected
61
(+10)
votes
  Daniel Bersynoiw 43
(+4)
votes
  Rida Memon 31
(+7)
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes
  Eliminated Rida Memon due to: lowest 1st preference  



ROUND 6    
  Grace Tongue Elected
80
(+19)
votes
  Daniel Bersynoiw 55
(+12)
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes
  Elected Daniel Bersynoiw due to: highest 1st preference  
ROUND 7    
  Grace Tongue Elected
80
votes
  Daniel Bersynoiw Elected
55
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 162
Abstain 27 (16.7%)

Faculté des arts | Faculty of Arts

Restricted to ARTS

Option Votes
Oui | Yes 109
(82.6%)
Non | No 23
(17.4%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 159
Abstain 27 (17.0%)

Faculté de génie | Faculty of Engineering

Restricted to GENIE

Option Votes
Daniel Thorp 77
points
Justin Brown 70
points

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 92
Abstain 43 (46.7%)



Faculté des sciences | Faculty of Science

Restricted to SCIEN

Option Votes
Koko Zahinda 121
points
Abdur Rehman Khan 92
points

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 125
Abstain 54 (43.2%)

École de gestion Telfer | Telfer School of Management

Restricted to GEST

Option Votes
Oui | Yes 60
(87.0%)
Non | No 9
(13.0%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 84
Abstain 15 (17.9%)



Faculté des sciences sociales | Faculty of Social Science

Restricted to SSOC

Votes required to elect an option: 46

ROUND 1    
  Matthew Edginton 85
votes
  Max Christie 57
votes
  Armaan Singh 53
votes
  Brandon Ly 25
votes
  James Adair 23
votes
  Danté Fosterdelmundo 19
votes
  Miroslav Onufrak 9
votes
  Elected Matthew Edginton due to: highest 1st preference  
ROUND 2    
  Matthew Edginton Elected
85
votes
  Max Christie 57
votes
  Armaan Singh 53
votes
  Brandon Ly 25
votes
  James Adair 23
votes
  Danté Fosterdelmundo 19
votes
  Miroslav Onufrak 9
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes
  Elected Max Christie due to: highest 1st preference  
ROUND 3    
  Matthew Edginton Elected
85
votes
  Max Christie Elected
57
votes
  Armaan Singh 53
votes
  Brandon Ly 25
votes
  James Adair 23
votes
  Danté Fosterdelmundo 19
votes
  Miroslav Onufrak 9
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes
  Elected Armaan Singh due to: highest 1st preference  
ROUND 4    
  Matthew Edginton Elected
85
votes
  Max Christie Elected
57
votes
  Armaan Singh Elected
53
votes
  Brandon Ly 25
votes
  James Adair 23
votes
  Danté Fosterdelmundo 19
votes



  Miroslav Onufrak 9
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes
  Eliminated Miroslav Onufrak due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 5    
  Matthew Edginton Elected
86
(+1)
votes
  Max Christie Elected
58
(+1)
votes
  Armaan Singh Elected
55
(+2)
votes
  Brandon Ly 27
(+2)
votes
  James Adair 24
(+1)
votes
  Danté Fosterdelmundo 21
(+2)
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes
  Eliminated Danté Fosterdelmundo due to: lowest 1st preference  
ROUND 6    
  Matthew Edginton Elected
93
(+7)
votes
  Max Christie Elected
68
(+10)
votes
  Armaan Singh Elected
57
(+2)
votes
  Brandon Ly 29
(+2)
votes
  James Adair 24
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes

  Elected Brandon Ly due to: number of options equals number of
winners, highest 1st preference  

ROUND 7    
  Matthew Edginton Elected
93
votes
  Max Christie Elected
68
votes
  Armaan Singh Elected
57
votes
  Brandon Ly Elected
29
votes
  James Adair 24
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes

  Elected James Adair due to: number of options equals number of
winners, highest 1st preference  

ROUND 8    
  Matthew Edginton Elected
93
votes
  Max Christie Elected
68
votes
  Armaan Singh Elected
57
votes
  Brandon Ly Elected
29
votes
  James Adair Elected
24
votes
  Exhausted votes 0
votes

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 384
Abstain 113 (29.4%)



Question référendaire - Cotisation pour la vie étudiante | Referendum Question - Student Life Levy

Option Votes
Non | No 616
(50.2%)
Oui | Yes 612
(49.8%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 1438
Abstain 210 (14.6%)

Question référendaire - Cotisation d'investissement | Referendum question - Investment Levy

Option Votes
Non | No 838
(72.5%)
Oui | Yes 318
(27.5%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 1438
Abstain 282 (19.6%)

Question référendaire - Advocacy Levy | Referendum Question - Advocacy Levy

Option Votes
Non | No 775
(67.7%)
Oui | Yes 370
(32.3%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 1438
Abstain 293 (20.4%)

Question référendaire - Program d'incitation à l'électorat | Referendum question - Voter incentive
program

Option Votes
Non | No 592
(50.3%)
Oui | Yes 586
(49.7%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 1438
Abstain 260 (18.1%)



Question référendaire - Gouvernance des étudiants en droit autochtone | Referendum Question -
Indigenous Law Student Governance

Restricted to CLAW;DCIV

Option Votes
Oui | Yes 270
(78.9%)
Non | No 72
(21.1%)

VOTER SUMMARY
Total Voters 354
Abstain 12 (3.4%)

Election ID: 198030

To validate the authenticity of this
report please contact Simply
Voting at info@simplyvoting.com.


